1S04-59(10255) -Assignment Recordation Cover Shee	000-	Docket No.:	CIS04-59(10255)
HISTORY R		ER SHEET	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Paterlis and 9.8.	9398	attached original docume	nts or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and	address of receiving party(ies)	G
Brian E. Weis Executed: April 13, 2005	Name:	Cisco Technology, Inc.	
Jan Vilhuber Executed: April 15, 2005 Michael Lee Sullenberger Executed: April 14, 2005	Internal Addres	s:))
Frederic R.P. Detienne Executed: April 14, 2005			251
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No			= "
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address:	170 West Tasman Drive	
[X] Assignment [] Merger			
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	City: San Jo	se State: CA	ZIP: 95134- 1706
[] Other			
Execution Date: See Box 1	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	[]Yes [X]No
/ 21 84	on, the execution date B. Patent ?		05, 4/15/05, 4/14/05,4/1
A. Patent Application No.(s) 2005 nDEMESS1 00000033 11107532 40.00 39 Additional no	B. Patent i		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 2002 HDEMESS1 00000033 11107532 802. Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent? umbers attached? [] 6. Total number	Yes [x] No r of applications and patents i	nvolved: [1]
A. Patent Application No.(s) 2002 nDENESS1 00000033 11107532 40.00 32 Additional no. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry W. Chapin, Esq.	B. Patent? umbers attached? [] 6. Total number 7. Total Fee (3)	Yes [x] No or of applications and patents in the second se	nvolved: [1] \$ 40.00
A. Patent Application No.(s) 2002 nDEMESS1 00000033 11107532 8021 Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent? umbers attached? [] 6. Total number 7. Total Fee (3)	Yes [x] No Tr of applications and patents in the second s	nvolved: [1] \$ 40.00
A. Patent Application No.(s) 2002 nDENESS1 00000033 11107532 40.00 33 Additional no. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry W. Chapin, Esq.	B. Patent is umbers attached? [] 6. Total number 7. Total Fee (3 [X] Energy [X] Au ove	Yes [x] No If of applications and patents in the second content of the second content o	nvolved: [1] \$ 40.00 fee ncies or credit any
A. Patent Application No.(s) 2005 nDENESS1 00000033 11.07536 8021 Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry W. Chapin, Esq. Internal Address: CHAPIN & HUANG, L.L.C.	B. Patent? umbers attached? []	Yes [x] No r of applications and patents if 7 C.F.R. 3.41)	nvolved: [1] \$ 40.00 fee ncies or credit any
A. Patent Application No.(s) 2002 nDENESS1 00000033 11.07532 40.00 39 Additional no. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry W. Chapin, Esq. Internal Address: CHAPIN & HUANG, L.L.C. Street Address: Westborough Office Park	B. Patent? umbers attached? []	Yes [x] No If of applications and patents in the state of the state o	nvolved: [1] \$ 40.00 fee ncies or credit any
A. Patent Application No.(s) 2002 nDENESS1 00000033 11107536 8021 Additional no 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry W. Chapin, Esq. Internal Address: CHAPIN & HUANG, L.L.C. Street Address: Westborough Office Park 1700 West Park Drive	B. Patent? umbers attached? []	Yes [x] No r of applications and patents if 7 C.F.R. 3.41)	nvolved: [1] \$ 40.00 fee ncies or credit any
A. Patent Application No.(s) 2002 nDENESS1 00000033 11107532 40.00 39 Additional no 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry W. Chapin, Esq. Internal Address: CHAPIN & HUANG, L.L.C. Street Address: Westborough Office Park	B. Patent? umbers attached? []	Yes [x] No If of applications and patents in the state of the state o	nvolved: [1] \$ 40.00 fee ncies or credit any osit account
A. Patent Application No.(s) 2002 nDEAESS1 00000033 11107532 8021 Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry W. Chapin, Esq. Internal Address: CHAPIN & HUANG, L.L.C. Street Address: Westborough Office Park 1700 West Park Drive City: Westborough State: MA ZIP: 01581	B. Patent? umbers attached? []	Yes [x] No It of applications and patents in the state of the charge and deficient the state of	nvolved: [1] \$ 40.00 fee ncies or credit any osit account
A. Patent Application No.(s) 2002 nDENESS1 00000033 11207532 40, 00 39 Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry W. Chapin, Esq. Internal Address: CHAPIN & HUANG, L.L.C. Street Address: Westborough Office Park 1700 West Park Drive City: Westborough State: MA ZIP: 01581	B. Patent? umbers attached? [] 6. Total number 7. Total Fee (3 [X] Ene [X] Au ove [] Au 8. Deposit according (Attach dual NOT USE THIS SPACE)	Yes [x] No It of applications and patents in the state of the charge and deficient the state of	nvolved: [1] \$ 40.00 fee ncies or credit any osit account
A. Patent Application No.(s) 2002 nDEMESS1 00000033 11107532 8021 Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry W. Chapin, Esq. Internal Address: CHAPIN & HUANG, L.L.C. Street Address: Westborough Office Park 1700 West Park Drive City: Westborough State: MA ZIP: 01581 DO N 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inford document. James F. Thompson, Esq.	B. Patent? umbers attached? [] 6. Total number 7. Total Fee (3 [X] Ene [X] Au ove [] Au 8. Deposit according (Attach dual NOT USE THIS SPACE)	Yes [x] No It of applications and patents in the state of the charge and deficient the state of	nvolved: [1] \$ 40.00 fee ncies or credit any osit account
A. Patent Application No.(s) 2002 nDENESS1 00000033 11107532 8021 Additional nu 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Barry W. Chapin, Esq. Internal Address: CHAPIN & HUANG, L.L.C. Street Address: Westborough Office Park 1700 West Park Drive City: Westborough State: MA ZIP: 01581 DO N 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inford document.	B. Patent? umbers attached? [] 6. Total number 7. Total Fee (3 [X] Ene [X] Au ove [] Au 8. Deposit according (Attach dual NOT USE THIS SPACE)	Yes [x] No It of applications and patents in the state of the charge and deficient the state of	nvolved: [1] \$ 40.00 fee ncies or credit any osit account tying by deposit account a true copy of the origin

2005-04-14 12:11

From-ROSE IP CORE ENG

408 527 4723

T-572 P.002/008 F-404

Attorney Docket No.: <u>CIS04-59(10255)</u>

Joint

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Brian E. Weis, Jan Vilhuber, Michael Lee Sullenberger and Frederic R.P. Detienne, have invented a certain improvement in METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DISTRIBUTING GROUP DATA IN A TUNNELED ENCRYPTED VIRTUAL PRIVATE NETWORK described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

[^]	United States Patent Office;	herewith and is about to be med in the
[]	was filed on	as U.S. Application No
[]	was patented under U.S. Patent	Noon
WHE	REAS, Cisco Technology, Inc. (h	ereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation

is being appointed on appoindate barquith and is about to be filled in the

WHEREAS, Cisco Technology, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California and having a usual place of business at 170 West Tasman Drive, San Jose, California 95134-1706 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the

PATENT REEL: 016488 FRAME: 0186 2005 14:58 Fax Station: CHAPIN & HUANG L

2005-04-14 12:11

From-ROSE IP CORE ENG

408 527 4723

T-572 P.003/006 F-404

Attorney Docket No.: CIS04-59(10255)

-2-

aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals the date set forth below.

Inventor:

Brian E. Weis

Dated:

Jan Vilhuber

Dated:

Inventor:

Michael Lee Sullenberger

Dated:

Inventor:

Frederic R.P. Detienne

Dated: _____

PATENT REEL: 016488 FRAME: 0187

Attorney Docket No.: CISO4-59(10255)

-2-

aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals the date set forth below.

Inventor:

	Brian E. Weis
Dated:	
Inventor:_	/an Vilhuber
Dated:	4/15/05
Inventor:	Michael Lee Sullenberger
Dated:	1000
Inventor:	Frederic R.P. Detienne
Dated:	

APR-14-05 18:19 From:

T-302 P.06/06 Job-572

Attorney Docket No.: CIS04-59(10255)

-2-

aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals the date set forth below.

Inventor:

Brian E. Weis
Cated:
lr⊮ventor:Jan Vilhuber
Cated:
ir ventor: Michael Lee Sullenberger
Dated: 04/14/05
Ir ventor:Frederic R.P. Detienne
Dated:

PATENT REEL: 016488 FRAME: 0189

Attorney Docket No.: CIS04-59(10255)

-2-

aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals the date set forth below.

Inventor:_	
	Brian E. Weis
Dated:	
Inventor:	
_	Jan Vilhuber
Dated:	
Inventor	Michael Lee Sullenberger
	Michael Lee Sullenberger
inventor:_	Frederic R.P. Detienne
	1 11 90

29 M940:50 2005 .79A 21

FAX NO.: 043835782

FROM : Detienne

RECORDED: 04/15/2005 REEL: 016488 FRAME: 0190